
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



.~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

L.D. 2224 

(Filing No. S- 7'?S) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

118TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "8,, to S.P. 826, L.D. 2224, Bill, "An Act 
to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of 
$16,000,000 to Construct Water Pollution Control Facilities; to 
Close and Clean Up Municipal Solid Waste Landfills; to Clean Up 
Tire Stockpiles: to Investigate, Abate, Clean Up and Mitigate 
Hazardous Substance Discharges; to Mitigate Storm Water Pollution 
through a Comprehensive Watershed Protection Program; and to Make 
Drinking Water System Improvements" 

Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting 
the following: 

'An Act to Authorize Funding for Certain Environmental Programs' 

Further amend the bill by striking out all of the preamble. 

Further amend the bill by striking out everything after the 
enacting clause and before the summary and inserting in its place 
the following: 

'Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1513, sub-§l-L is enacted to read: 

l-L. Transfer from Maine Rainy Day Fund. Notwithstanding 
subsection 2 and section 1585, an amount not to exceed $7.000,000 
must be transferred by the State Controller from the available 
balance in the Maine Rainy Day Fund to the unappropriated surplus 
of the General Fund no later than June 30, 1999. 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

Page l-LR3398(11) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



~. 

~." 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to S.P. 826, L.D. 2224 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Land and Water Quality 

All Other 

Provides funds for the 
investigation, abatement, 
cleanup and mitigation of 
threats to the public health 
and the environment from 
hazardous substance 
discharges, the cleanup of 
tire stockpiles and the 
construction of water 
pollution control facilities 
providing the state match for 
$10,000,000 in federal funds. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION 
TOTAL 

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Maine Public Drinking Water Control 
Program 

All Other 

Provides funds for the 
construction of drinking 
water system improvements for 
public water supplies 
providing the state match for 
$7,100,000 in federal funds. 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

1998·99 

$5,500,000 

$5,500,000 

$1,500,000 

$1,500,000 

$7,000,000' 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

Page 2-LR3398(11) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



.~. 

P'~., >$. 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

SENATE AMENDMENT" B" to S.P. 826, L.D. 2224 

'FISCAL NOTE 

1998-99 

APPROPRIATIONS/ ALLOCA TIONS 

General Fund $7,000,000 

REVENUES 

General Fund $7,000,000 

This bill includes a 
$5,500,000 in fiscal year 
Environmental Protection to 
initiatives. This bill 
appropriation of $1,500,000 
Department of Human Services 
improvements. 

General Fund appropriation of 
1998-99 for the Department of 

fund certain environmental cleanup 
also includes a General Fund 
in fiscal year 1998-99 for the 

to construct drinking water system 

The bill authorizes the transfer of $7,000,000 from the 
Maine Rainy Day Fund to the unappropriated surplus of the General 
Fund to provide sufficient funding for these appropriations. 

Funding these environmental issues with the transfer from 
the Maine Rainy Day Fund will reduce the overall costs to State 
Government as borrowing costs related to the issuance of general 
obligation bonds will be avoided.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment takes $7,000,000 from the Maine Rainy Day 
Fund and provides $5,500,000 to the Department of Environmental 
Protection for several environmental clean-up issues and 
$1,500,000 to the Department of Human Services to construct 
drinking water system improvements for public water supplies. 

~, -; 

SPONSORED BY: ~'f-C1tlJlitt 
(Senator BENNETT) 

COUNTY: Oxford 

Page 3-LR3398(11) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 




