MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

L.D. 2224

	2,00
2	DATE: April 8,1998 (Filing No. S- 785)
4	
. 6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
8	
10	STATE OF MAINE SENATE
12	118TH LEGISLATURE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
14	SENATE AMENDMENT " ${\cal B}$ " to S.P. 826, L.D. 2224, Bill, "An Act
16	to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$16,000,000 to Construct Water Pollution Control Facilities; to
18	Close and Clean Up Municipal Solid Waste Landfills; to Clean Up Tire Stockpiles; to Investigate, Abate, Clean Up and Mitigate
20	Hazardous Substance Discharges; to Mitigate Storm Water Pollution through a Comprehensive Watershed Protection Program; and to Make
22	Drinking Water System Improvements"
24	Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting the following:
26	'An Act to Authorize Funding for Certain Environmental Programs'
28	Further amend the bill by striking out all of the preamble.
30	
32	Further amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting clause and before the summary and inserting in its place the following:
34	'Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1513, sub-§1-L is enacted to read:
36	
	1-L. Transfer from Maine Rainy Day Fund. Notwithstanding
38	subsection 2 and section 1585, an amount not to exceed \$7,000,000 must be transferred by the State Controller from the available
40	balance in the Maine Rainy Day Fund to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund no later than June 30, 1999.
42	

Page 1-LR3398(11)

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated

from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

44

2		1998-99
4	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF	
6	Land and Water Quality	
8	All Other	\$5,500,000
10	Provides funds for the investigation, abatement,	
12	cleanup and mitigation of threats to the public health	
14	and the environment from hazardous substance	
16	discharges, the cleanup of tire stockpiles and the	
18	construction of water pollution control facilities	
20	providing the state match for \$10,000,000 in federal funds.	
22	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL	
24	PROTECTION TOTAL	\$5,500,000
26	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, .
28	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
30	Maine Public Drinking Water Control Program	
32	All Other	\$1,500,000
36	Provides funds for the construction of drinking	
38	<pre>water system improvements for public water supplies providing the state match for</pre>	
40	\$7,100,000 in federal funds.	
42	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL	\$1,500,000
44		
46	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$7,000,000'
48	Further amend the bill by inserting at the ensummary the following:	d before the
50	-	

Page 2-LR3398(11)

SENATE AMENDMENT

2	'FISCAL NOTE	
4	1998-99	
6	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS	
8	General Fund \$7,000,000	
10	REVENUES	
12	General Fund \$7,000,000	
14	This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of	
16	\$5,500,000 in fiscal year 1998-99 for the Department of Environmental Protection to fund certain environmental cleanup	
18	initiatives. This bill also includes a General Fund	
20	Department of Human Services to construct drinking water system	
22	improvements.	
24	The bill authorizes the transfer of \$7,000,000 from the Maine Rainy Day Fund to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to provide sufficient funding for these appropriations.	
26		
28	Funding these environmental issues with the transfer from the Maine Rainy Day Fund will reduce the overall costs to State Government as borrowing costs related to the issuance of general	
30	obligation bonds will be avoided.'	
32	SUMMARY	
34		
36	This amendment takes \$7,000,000 from the Maine Rainy Day Fund and provides \$5,500,000 to the Department of Environmental Protection for several environmental clean-up issues and	
38	\$1,500,000 to the Department of Human Services to construct drinking water system improvements for public water supplies.	
40	drinking water system improvements for pastre water suppries.	
42	SPONSORED BY: (Julant & Junt !	
44	(Senator BENNETT)	
46	COUNTY: Oxford	

Page 3-LR3398(11)

48